
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 September 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Manchester City Council 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for members of the Committee at 1:30 pm in 
Committee Room 6, Room 2006, Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension. 

 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These 
meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you 
should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 

Membership of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors – 
Sameem Ali, Alijah, Collins, Hewitson, T Judge, Lovecy, McHale, Madeleine 
Monaghan, Sadler and Stone (Chair) 
 
Co-opted Members -   
Mr A Arogundade, Mr L Duffy, Mr R Lammas, Mrs B Kellner, Mrs J Miles, Ms M Neall 
and Ms Z Stepan 

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 July 2018. 
 

Pages 
 7 - 12 

5.   Children and Young People's Health Including Mental Health 
Programme 
Report of the Executive Director of Nursing & Safeguarding, 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
 
This report provides an overview of transformation work in 
relation to children and young people’s health services, with a 
focus on mental health.   
 

Pages 
 13 - 28 

6.   Early Help Strategy 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
 
This report provides a further update on the progress and impact 
of the Early Help Strategy and the delivery of the offer of early 
help. The report covers the refresh of the Early Help Strategy in 
2018, highlights the activity and impact from the Early Help Hubs, 
and outlines future priorities.   
 

Pages 
 28 - 62 

7.   Children's Services Scorecard (Proxy Indicators) - to follow   
 

 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 

Pages 
 63 - 76 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
th
[...]
ia to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk 
 

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Albert Square,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 24 August 2018 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 6, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 17 July 2018

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018

Present:
Councillor Stone – in the Chair
Councillors Collins, Hewitson, Lovecy, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan and Sadler

Co-opted Voting Members:
Mrs B Kellner, Representative of the Diocese of Manchester
Ms M Neall, Parent Governor Representative

Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure

Margaret Cunningham, Manchester Schools Alliance (MSA) Lead Headteacher
Bernice Kostick, Headteacher, North Ridge High School
Lisa Vyas, Executive Headteacher, the Kingsway Trust
Sumayah Saadi, Member of the Youth Parliament and Manchester Youth Council
Natalie Dodd, Central Manchester Foundation Trust

Apologies:
Councillors Sameem Ali and T Judge
Mr L Duffy, Secondary sector teacher representative
Ms Z Stepan, Parent Governor Representative

CYP/18/36 Minutes

Decisions

1. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June
2018.

2. To receive the minutes of the Ofsted Subgroup meeting held on 26 June 2018.

CYP/18/37 School System

The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which provided a brief
overview of the school self-improving system in Manchester and how the Council
worked in partnership with schools to ensure improving educational outcomes.

Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included:

• School provision in Manchester;
• Ofsted outcomes and pupil outcomes;
• Manchester Schools Alliance (MSA);
• The Manchester School Improvement Partnership (MSIP);
• Manchester Teaching Schools; and
• The role of the Council in effective school improvement partnership working.

A Member provided feedback on the Committee’s recent visits to Briscoe Lane

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 17 July 2018

Academy and Cedar Mount Academy. She reported that the visits had focused on
the work the schools had been doing to reduce the number of pupils being excluded
and that Members had been very impressed with this work. She commented that on
the visit to Cedar Mount Academy Members had not had an opportunity to take a tour
of the school site and see the students and that she would like to do so in future.
The Chair reported that local Ward Councillors, including himself, were planning to
visit the school and that he could extend this invitation to other Members.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:

• To note that the Ofsted Subgroup had recommended that the Regional
Schools Commissioner (RSC) and Damian Hinds, the Secretary of State for
Education, be invited to a future meeting of the Children and Young People
Scrutiny Committee;

• Concern that three Manchester schools had been judged inadequate by
Ofsted in the last 18 months and why, when a lot of support appeared to be
available, were some schools drifting into the inadequate cat
[...]
oncern guidance, advising that the Council was
limited in the intervention it could make, particularly if the school was an academy.

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 17 July 2018

The Director of Education reported that there was a lack of clarity from the
government on the role of the RSCs but that the Council was working with the RSC
responsible for the north-west of England, Vicky Beer, and with local academies to
identify ways to secure improvement of failing schools.

Decision

To invite Vicky Beer, the Regional Schools Commissioner, and Damian Hinds, the
Secretary of State for Education, to a future Committee meeting.

CYP/18/38 Manchester Curriculum for Life

The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which provided an
update of the progress made on developing a Curriculum for Life for children and
young people in Manchester in response to this being identified as the top priority for
children and young people in the national ‘Make Your Mark’ ballot. The report
outlined the plans to pilot the approach developed from September 2018 to April
2019 and the key actions for this next phase of work.

The main points and themes within the report included:

• The background to the development of the Curriculum for Life;
• Progress made so far;
• The skills and challenges included in the Curriculum for Life;
• Engagement with children, young people, schools and settings; and
• Proposals to pilot the approach set out in the report.

Sumayah Saadi, a Member of the Youth Parliament and Manchester Youth Council
who had been involved in the development of the Curriculum for Life, welcomed that
the Council had listened to the voices of young people who had voted for a
Curriculum for Life through the ‘Make Your Mark’ ballot.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:

• To welcome this initiative and the work undertaken, as set out in the report;
• The im
[...]
m
those which had expressed an interest in being involved but that it did include a
diverse range of schools. The Director of Education advised Members that a balance
was needed in terms of how flexible the scheme was but the framework and the skills
would remain the same so pupils transitioning from primary to secondary school
would find the scheme familiar, even if there were differences in approach between
different schools. Ms Dodd outlined the engagement work with parents and foster
carers which would be taking place as part of the pilot project.

A Member informed the Committee about work the company Seetec was doing with
young people who had struggled in the education system, encouraging them to have
aspirations and to realise that they did have skills. She suggested that the Council
might be able to learn from their experience. The Chair suggested he or the Member
should raise this with the Chair of the Economy Scrutiny Committee, whose remit
included skills development for ages 16 and over.

Decisions

1. To thank Sumayah Saadi for her contribution.
2. To request an update report in 12 months’ time.
3. To request that the Director of Education provide verbal feedback on the

pilot at the Committee’s meeting on 9 October 2018.

CYP/18/39 Early Years

The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which provided an
overview of the Early Years offer in the city, including outcomes in relation to the
Early Years Delivery Model (EYDM) and outcomes for children at the end of the
foundation stage profile. The report also outlined proposals which were currently
being developed to implement the school leadership model in two areas of the city.

Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included:

• The impact of the EYDM;
• Childcare provision;
• Outcomes for children at the end of the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS);

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 17 Ju
[...]
ve take-up, including using the Early Years Outreach Workers to remind
parents of their appointment and follow up with those who did not attend.

The Chair noted the work taking place to introduce the school leadership model in
Gorton and Cheetham Hill. He requested that officers update him on progress in
appointing schools to lead on this.

Decisions

1. To note the report.
2. To continue to monitor progress.

CYP/18/40 Overview Report

A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was

Page 11

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 17 July 2018

asked to approve.

Decision

To note the report.

Page 12

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

  

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 4 September 
2018 

Subject: Children and Young People’s Health Including Mental Health 
Programme 

Report of:  Executive Director of Nursing & Safeguarding, Manchester Health 
and Care Commissioning 

 
 
Summary 
 
The core purpose of the children and young people’s transformation programme is to 
ensure the system provides the best support for all children and young people and 
the right support at the right time for those who are most vulnerable. The integrated 
commissioning strategy, across Manchester City Council (MCC), Manchester Health 
and Care Commissioning (MHCC) and its partners, sets out the joint commitment of 
all key partners to improve the lives and life chances of all children and young people 
in Manchester. It seeks to create and secure a shared vision across a wide range of 
agencies; to create a whole system approach to strengthen the service offer to meet 
all levels of need. We want children, young people and their families to experience a 
positive journey through a pathway of services that helps build their resilience and 
enables them to meet their full potential. 

 
The ambition is to commission, deliver and effectively manage an integrated health 
and early help services for children, young people and families to bring positive 
change in the city from birth to adulthood. This ambition will complement and sit 
within the ‘Our Manchester’ asset-based approach, support Manchester Health and 
Care Commissioning (MHCC) strategic objectives and the city’s ambition to test new 
ways of working which improve outcomes, as well as contributing towards improved 
population health and safe, effective and affordable services.  

 
The Strategic goal of the Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) 
commissioned and Manchester Foundation Trust’s (MFT) children and young 
people’s mental health and wellbeing redesign programme (CYP MHWB RP) is to 
deliver a cohesive iTHRIVE model of care for children and young people that focuses 
on: prevention, early identification, early intervention and self-care. 
 
We acknowledge that the experience of children and young people and families is 
vital. Therefore engagement, co-design and working together are an essential part of 
the children and young people’s work streams. This includes engagement with: 
  

● Children and young people 

● Families and carers 

● General Practitioners 

● Police 

● Schools and colleges 

Page 13

Item 5



● Early help 

● Voluntary and community sector  
 

An engagement and communication strategy for co-production and to gain workforce, 
children and young people, families, service user and stakeholder views for the wider 
programme is in development. 

 
The children and young people’s transformation programme is in its early stages of 
development but significant agreements have been reached in regards to the 
progression of the work. Agreement on how to progress and implement a 
transformation programme has been agreed with a realistic timeframe for full 
implementation
[...]
and families. 

2.2 Childhood presents a significant opportunity for prevention and early 
intervention with the potential to dramatically improve long-term outcomes into 
adulthood. There is a challenge, however, as the window of opportunity for 
identification, assessment and intervention to achieve optimal impact may be 
short, and therefore, effective systems of support are needed at the right time. 

2.3 The programme is driven by Manchester’s intent to ensure we provide the 
best support for all children and young people and the right support at the 
right time, all of the time for those who are vulnerable. It is driven by the 
Manchester Children and Young People’s Plan, Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and Manchester’s Locality Plan, including and incorporating their 
inclusion strategies for closing inequality gaps and improving life chances. It 
seeks to create a shared vision across a wide range of partners; children, 

Page 16

Item 5



young people and their family or carers, GPs, the police, schools, health 
services, early help and the voluntary and community sector, to create a 
whole system approach to strengthen the service offer to meet all levels of 
need.  

2.4 We want children, young people and their families to experience a positive 
journey throughout the system of services they might require and need that 
builds their resilience and enables them to meet their full potential. 

2.5 The ambition is to commission, deliver and effectively performance manage 
easily accessible integrated health and early help services for all children, 
young people and families to bring positive change in the city from birth to 
adulthood.  

2.6 We recognise that inequalities in children and young people’s development 
originate in multiple disadvantages, which compound to affect children’s long-
term outcomes.  

2.7 These inequalities undermine the development of human potential, and 
children from disadvantaged families quickly fall behind. It is therefo
[...]
ation work on mental 
health services has made at the individual child level.

Councillor 
Craig
Councillor 
Bridges

David 
Regan/Paul 
Marshall 
/Professor 
Craig Harris,
Manchester 
Health and 
Care 
Commissionin
g (MHCC)

See 
December 
2016 minutes
Invite Chair of 
Health 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
and Mental 
Health 
Champion

Early Help To receive an update report on Early Help.  To include 
a response to the Committee’s recommendation that 
information on any resistance from individual schools 
be circulated to members and that schools which are 
positively engaging with Early Help be promoted as an 
example to others.  

Councillor 
Bridges

Paul Marshall/ 
Julie Heslop

See July 2016 
minutes

Children’s Services 
Scorecard (Proxy 
Indicators)

To receive a presentation which provides proxy 
indicators on progress to improve children’s services.

Councillor 
Bridges

Paul Marshall/ 
Sean 
McKendrick

See June 
2018 minutes

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information.

- Rachel 
McKeon

P
age 70

Item
 8



Tuesday 9 October 2018, 2.00pm (Report deadline Thursday 27 September 2018)
Item Purpose Executive 

Member 
Strategic 
Director/ 
Lead Officer

Comments

Manchester 
Safeguarding Children 
Board (MSCB)

To receive the MSCB’s Annual Report. Councillor 
Bridges

Paul Marshall 
/ Julia 
Stephens-Row

Leaving Care Service To receive a report on the establishment of the Wholly 
Owned Trading Company (WOTC).

Councillor 
Bridges

Paul Marshall See June 
2018 minutes

Independent 
Reviewing Officer 
(IRO) Service

To receive a presentation on the IRO service. Councillor 
Bridges

Paul Marshall

Manchester 
Curriculum for Life

To receive oral feedback on the pilot. Councillor 
Rahman

Amanda 
Corcoran

See July 2018 
minutes

Attainment and 
Attendance – 
Provisional Results

To receive provisional outcomes of statutory 
assessments for 2018.

Counci
[...]
vid 
Regan/Lee 
Preston/Neil 
Fairlamb

See December 
2017 minutes
Invite Chair of 
Communities 
and Equalities 
Scrutiny 
Committee

Working Together to 
Safeguard Children

To consider Edwina Grant’s discussion paper on future 
arrangements for working together to safeguard 
children at a future meeting.

Councillor 
Bridges

Paul Marshall See 30 
January 2018 
minutes

P
age 75

Item
 8



Young Carers To receive a report on Young Carers. Councillor 
Bridges

Amanda 
Corcoran

See 30 
January 2018 
minutes

Youth and Play Trust To review progress, including information on the 
transition arrangements for the hubs.
To receive an update on the response to the 
recommendations of the Youth and Play Task and 
Finish Group.

Councillor 
Bridges
Councillor 
Rahman

Amanda 
Corcoran

See December 
2015 & 
February
2016 minutes

P
age 76

Item
 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Children and Young People's Health Including Mental Health Programme
	6 Early Help Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Early Help Strategy 2018 - 2021

	8 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 4 September 2018 

 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 4 September 2018 
 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Stone (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Sameem Ali [CYP/18/43 - CYP/18/46], Hewitson, T Judge, J Lovecy, 
McHale, Madeleine Monaghan and Sadler 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Mrs B Kellner, Representative of the Diocese of Manchester 
Ms M Neall, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms Z Stepan, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members: 
Mr L Duffy, Secondary sector teacher representative 
Mr R Lammas, Primary sector teacher representative 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Bridges - Executive Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Craig - Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Midgley, Mental Health Champion 
Professor Craig Harris, Executive Director of Nursing and Safeguarding, Manchester 
Health and Care Commissioning 
Darren Parsonage, Deputy Head of Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning 
Dr Walid Omara, Parent Governor 
 
Apologies:  
 
Councillor Alijah 
Mrs J Miles, Representative of the Diocese of Salford 
 
 
CYP/18/41 Councillor Collins and Ms M Neall, Parent Governor 

Representative  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that this would be that last meeting attended by 
Councillor Collins and Ms Neall, Parent Governor Representative. The Chair thanked 
them both for their valued contribution to the Committee over the previous years.   
 
CYP/18/42 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018. 



 

CYP/18/43 Children and Young People's Health Including Mental Health 
Programme  

 
The Committee received a report of the Professor Craig Harris, Executive Director of 
Nursing and Safeguarding, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning which 
provided detailed information on the actions taken to deliver the children and young 
people’s transformation programme, to ensure the system provided the best support 
for all children and young people and the right support at the right time for those who 
were most vulnerable. 
 
Professor Harris referred to the main points and themes within the report which 
included: 
 

 Providing a description and ambition of the Children and Young People’s (CYP) 
plan; 

 An update on the Children and Young People’s summit and how this had 
informed the development of the CYP transformation programme and work 
streams; 

 A description of the CYP integrated commissioning strategy; 

 A description of the CYP transformation steering group and programme work 
streams; 

 Information on Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and 
transforming care; 

 Measures to prevent avoidable hospital admissions and reduce the length of 
stay in hospital; 

 The protocols, procedures and quality assurance for children with complex 
needs; 

 Children and young people’s mental health and care that focused on 
prevention, early identification, early intervention and self-care; 

 Vulnerable groups (including safeguarding and Our Children); 

 Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership CYP health and 
wellbeing framework; 

 What was known about CYP mental health in Manchester; 

 CYP mental health outcomes; and 

 The Greater Manchester Review of Children’s Services. 
 
Councillor Midgley, Mental Health Champion, had been invited to address the 
Committee. She said that she welcomed the report and the holistic approach to 
children and young people’s health. She reported that, in her experience, staff 
working in Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) were dedicated 
and caring professionals; however, she had concerns regarding the caseloads of 
staff.  She commented that additional funding and research into this important area of 
care was required. She asked for clarification regarding waiting times for young 
people accessing services. She further commented that more needed to be done to 
offer community-based prevention services, stating that investment in these models 
of care would be more cost effective than crisis services and ultimately better for 
young people and their families. She enquired about the important role of the 
Voluntary and Community Sector and how this work was being coordinated.   



 

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 Welcoming the voice of young people being present throughout the work 
described; 

 Did Our Children (children looked after by the local authority) have the same 
access to CAHMS and what provision was made for any children who were 
placed out of area; 

 Further information was sought regarding the Kooth service; 

 An explanation was sought regarding the reported 64% increase in requests for 
Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs); 

 To request that a specific report on CAMHS be submitted to the Committee that 
included case studies, information on the delivery and future planning of 
services in the context of financial cuts and an analysis of outcomes; and 

 To request a future update report on Children and Young People’s Health 
including information on young people’s dental health, obesity, malnutrition and 
school nurses. 

 
Professor Harris acknowledged the request from the Committee for a specific report 
on CAHMS and confirmed that this would be provided. He said that there was 
dedicated funding for CAHMS but that the demand on services had increased. He 
said it was acknowledged that services need to be transformed and redesigned to 
deliver a holistic model of care for children and young people with an emphasis on 
prevention and improving the early help offer. He confirmed that Our Children did 
have access to CAHMS and for those children placed out of area, services would be 
commissioned in the host area. In regard to the issue of out of area placements for 
children and young people he said that the ambition was to reduce the number of 
these to zero by 2021. He commented that work was underway to coordinate the 
Voluntary and Community Sector offer and further information on this work stream 
would be provided in the CAHMS report.  He advised that information on caseloads 
and waiting times would also be included in the report. 
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing recommended that the 
report on CAHMS should include information on the transition from children’s to adult 
services and that any relevant reports that were to be considered by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board would be shared with the Committee.  
 
Darren Parsonage, the Deputy Head of Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning, reported that the Kooth service was a free, 24/7 online counselling 
service for 11-18 year olds. He said that users could access this anonymously, 
access 1-2-1 counselling and participate in monitored chat room group discussions. 
He informed Members that workers from this service had engaged and delivered 
sessions with pupils in schools that had received positive feedback from both staff 
and young people. He reported that this service was also promoted in GP practices 
across the city.    
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s and Education Services explained that the 
reported increase in requests for EHCPs was as a result of the growing school age 
population in the city. 
 



 

Decisions 
 
1. To request that a report on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services be 

submitted to the Committee.  
 
2. To request that an update report on Children and Young People’s Health be 

considered at the May 2019 meeting and that this report include information on 
dental health, obesity, malnutrition and school nurses. 

 
3. To request that the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, write to the relevant 

Government Minister to lobby for additional funding for children and young 
people’s mental health services. 

 
4. To note that any relevant reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board would also 

be circulated to Committee Members. 
 
CYP/18/44 Early Help Strategy  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Children’s and 
Education Services which provided a further update on the progress and impact of 
the Early Help Strategy and the delivery of the offer of Early Help. The report covered 
the refresh of the Early Help Strategy in 2018, highlighted the activity and impact 
from the Early Help Hubs, and outlined future priorities.   
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 Governance and Accountability Arrangements; 

 Early Help Strategy; 

 Early Help Hubs and Partnerships; 

 Work undertaken with schools and Pupil Referral Units (PRUs); 

 Performance and Impact; 

 Early Help Assessments; 

 Impact of the Early Help Hubs;   

 Quality Assurance; and 

 Future Priorities. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 Request to see the analysis of the Troubled Families outcomes for 2017; 

 Members’ positive experiences of visiting the Early Help Hub in south 
Manchester; 

 How the relationship with schools could be improved; 

 Request for a breakdown of the statistics at ward or district level;  

 Concern about the number of referrals related to homelessness due to rent 
arrears; and 

 What was “Liquid Logic”. 
 



 

The Strategic Director of Children’s and Education Services informed Members that 
Liquid Logic was the provider of the new IT system for recording cases and 
generating data which would go live in May 2019.  He reported that he and the 
Director of Education were having conversations with school leadership teams on 
how they could work more effectively together to make limited resources go further.  
The Strategic Lead for Early Help and Interventions informed Members that her 
service was doing a lot of work with schools.  She outlined work taking place with the 
PRUs and the learning which had come from that.  She reported that there was a 
school attendance officer based in every Early Help Hub and that staff in the Hubs 
worked closely with Education Caseworkers and with schools and families around 
attendance issues and in-school behaviour.  She informed Members that Bridging the 
Gap sessions were now taking place to provide advice and guidance in relation to 
specific cases and to share general information.  She reported that since 2015 90% 
of schools had completed an Early Help Assessment and that training had been 
provided to schools staff which had resulted in an increase in Early Help 
Assessments.  She reported that her service was speaking to schools about any 
barriers which stopped them from engaging with this work and looking at how these 
could be addressed; however, she advised that there could still be positive early 
intervention work going on in these schools, which they were not recording through 
the Early Help Assessment process. 
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services acknowledged that the Council 
needed to respond better on the issue of homelessness, due to cuts in government 
support, and reported he would be meeting with officers and Executive Members with 
responsibility for housing, homelessness and adult social care to identify ways to 
improve the Council’s response. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request to that the analysis of the Troubled Families outcomes for 2017 be     
      provided to Members of the Committee. 
 
2. To request a breakdown of the Early Help statistics at ward or district level. 
 
3. To receive an update report in a year’s time. 
 
[Councillor Stone declared a personal interest as a member of the governing body of 
the Secondary Pupil Referral Unit.] 
 
CYP/18/45 Children's Services Scorecard (Proxy Indicators)  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
which provided proxy indicators on progress to improve children’s services. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the presentation which 
included: 
 

 Registrations for Early Help Assessments (EHAs); 

 Referral rates to children’s social care; 



 

 The percentage of children subject to a child protection plan for a second or 
subsequent time; and 

 Children Missing from Home. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were:- 
 

 That Members were satisfied with the format in which this information was 
presented, noting that this information would be provided to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis; 

 The different targets for primary and secondary schools on the scorecard and 
whether Ofsted judgements provided a useful measure of schools’ 
performance; and 

 Whether it was appropriate to have targets for factors over which the Council 
did not have control. 

 
The Chair reported that Committee Members would receive a training session on the 
Ofsted Frameworks and on school attainment measures, including Progress 8, 
arranged by the Scrutiny Team Leader, and requested an update on when this would 
be delivered.  The Strategic Director of Children’s and Education Services advised 
that some of the figures in the presentation were for benchmarking purposes rather 
than being targets and were used to compare Manchester with other cities.  He 
reported that the figures were intended to provoke a conversation and that the most 
important thing was how the Council responded to this information. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To continue to receive this information on a quarterly basis. 
 
2. To request an update on progress to arrange a training session for Members, to 

include the Ofsted Frameworks and school attainment measures. 
 
CYP/18/46 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
The Chair commented that he would review the Work Programme and agree an 
appropriate meeting date for the report on Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services to be submitted for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the work programme, noting the comments from the 
Chair. 
 


